

[3329]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 3822 OF 2024

Between:

M/s. Sana Educational Development Society, Rep by its Secretary, S. Afsar Hussain, S/o. Ahmed Hussain, aged 50 years, R/o. H.No. 7-80-B1-A2, Nadigadda, Nandyal, Kurnool District. (Generic Out let/Jeevandhara Out let in Super Specialty Block, Govt General Hospital, Kurnool).

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 3822 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh,, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Medical and Health Department, A.P. Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Directorate of Medical Education,, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. The District Collector,, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. The Additional Director of Medical Education (ADME)/ Superintendent,, Government General Hospital, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Smt. MARELLA RADHA

Counsel for the Respondent :GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW(AP)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased suspend the impugned Proceedings Roc. No.3663/G1/GGH-KNL/2022 dated 09.02.2024 of the 4th respondent thereby continuing the petitioner to run the shop Generic Outlet/Jeevandhara Outlet situated in Super Specialty Block in Govt General Hospital, Kurnool, Pending disposal of WP No. 3822 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Considering the submissions made by both the learned counsel, there shall be an interim suspension of proceedings dated 09.02.2024 subject to payment of arrears if any demanded by the 4th respondent by way of any express written demand notice,

within a period of four(4) weeks. Failing which, the interim order automatically stands vacated and it is also open to the respondents to proceed further by following due process of law."

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, , Medical and Health Department, A.P. Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Directorate of Medical Education,, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. The District Collector,, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. The Additional Director of Medical Education (ADME)/ Superintendent,, Government General Hospital, Kurnool, Kurnool District.(Addressess 1 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. MARELLA RADHA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW(AP) ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
1. One spare copy.

psk

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:14/02/2024

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
WP NO: 3822 OF 2024

INTERIM SUSPENSION

